## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-111**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO WORK
WITH SACOG ON ITS REGIONAL FUNDING PROCESS TO PROVIDE A MORE
STREAMLINED, PREDICTABLE AND EQUITABLE APPROACH THAT CAN BE
USED FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS**, in June of 2003, the City of Elk Grove became a member agency of the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG), per Resolution No. 2003-121; and
- **WHEREAS**, SACOG is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the six-county Sacramento region and is the transportation planning agency responsible for developing and implementing the long-range transportation plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, the long-range transportation plan linking land use, air quality, and transportation needs is the Metropolitan Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy (MTP/SCS); and
- **WHEREAS**, SACOG develops and implements the MTP/SCS by coordinating transportation planning and long-range land use planning efforts among the local jurisdictions, and by programming funding for transportation infrastructure in the region; and
- **WHEREAS**, transportation funds are allocated to SACOG based on population or a similar formula that uses 75% population and 25% mileage; and
- **WHEREAS**, SACOG currently programs federal and state transportation funds for Sacramento, Sutter, Yolo, and Yuba Counties through competitive four-county funding rounds, which occur on average every two years; and
- **WHEREAS**, the regional funding round competition has developed over time, and the application process has become more complex creating additional cost to compete for federal and state funds; and
- **WHEREAS**, the regional funding round competition has created a lack of long-term certainty over the five-year Capital Improvement Program; and
- **WHEREAS**, staff from agencies within Sacramento County have developed a proposal for SACOG that streamlines the application process and incorporates the concept of 75% of the funds being formulaically distributed and leaving 25% for a competitive round.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager or designee to work with SACOG on the regional funding process to provide a more streamlined, predictable and equitable approach that can be used for development of the five-year Capital Improvement Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this  $27^{\text{th}}$  day of May 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-111

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
<b>COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO</b>	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 27, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California